

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RUBEN CENICEROS CAZARES

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Eighth Judicial District Court of Appeals of Texas

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**EL PASO COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER**  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

**Nicholas C. Vitolo**  
Deputy Public Defender  
500 E. San Antonio, Room 501  
El Paso, Texas 79901  
TEL (915) 546-8185, Ext. 3436  
FAX (915) 546-8186  
[nvitolo@epcounty.com](mailto:nvitolo@epcounty.com)  
*Counsel of Record*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	5
I. <i>Bruton</i> Has Spawned Two Splits Among State and Circuit Courts .....	5
A. Courts are split over how to analyze <i>Bruton</i> harm .....	5
B. Courts are split over <i>Bruton</i> 's application to separate trials.....	9
II. The Questions Presented Are Important and Recurring.....	11
A. How and when to apply <i>Bruton</i> are important questions.....	11
B. <i>Bruton</i> (and potentially <i>Bruton</i> ) issues recur frequently.....	12
III. This Case Presents an Excellent Vehicle to Resolve the <i>Bruton</i> Splits.....	13
IV. The Ruling Below Is Wrong.....	15
V. This Court Should Address <i>Bruton</i> in Light of <i>Crawford</i> .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
APPENDIX:	
Decision of Texas Eighth Court of Appeals .....	1a
Order of Eighth Court of Appeals denying rehearing .....	30a
Order of Texas Court of Criminal Appeals refusing review .....	31a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brown v. U.S.</i> , 411 U.S. 223 (1973).....	ii, 6
<i>Bruton v. U.S.</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 891 So. 2d 136 (Miss. 2004) .....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Markman</i> , 591 Pa. 249 (2007).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilson</i> , 443 Mass. 122 (2004) .....	10
<i>Crawford v. Wash.</i> , 541 US 36 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987).....	9, 10, 16, 17
<i>Del. v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Douglas v. Ala.</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965).....	10
<i>Giles v. Cal.</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	14
<i>Gray v. Md.</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998) .....	1, 5, 9
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hull v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 572 F. App'x 697 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016) .....	5
<i>Lilly v. Commonwealth</i> , 258 Va. 548 (1999) .....	7
<i>Looney v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001) .....	8
<i>Mason v. Scully</i> , 16 F.3d 38 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Parker v. Randolph</i> , 442 U.S. 62 (1979) .....	17
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 43 Cal.3d 1104 (1987) .....	9
<i>People v. Burney</i> , 47 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 203 (2009).....	9
<i>People v. Combs</i> , 34 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 821 (2004) .....	10
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987) .....	10, 13

<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> , 405 U.S. 427 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Wilcoxon</i> , 185 Wn.2d 324 (2016).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Eskridge</i> , 164 F.3d 1042 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>U.S. v. Gomez</i> , 276 F.3d 694 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Gomez-Lemos</i> , 939 F.2d 326 (6th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Kirsh</i> , 54 F.3d 1062 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>U.S. v. Nguyen</i> , 565 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Peterson</i> , 140 F.3d 819 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	12

#### STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	2
-----------------------	---

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment .....	2
